| FDC date | State | City     | Airport    | FDC No. | Subject                    |
|----------|-------|----------|------------|---------|----------------------------|
| 11/13/07 | NY    | New York | La Guardia | 7/4057  | ILS or LOC Rwy 4, Amdt 35. |

[FR Doc. E7–23077 Filed 11–27–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–13–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

# **National Indian Gaming Commission**

#### 25 CFR Part 546

#### Class II Classification Standards

**AGENCY:** National Indian Gaming Commission (NIGC), Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Extension of Comment Period.

**SUMMARY:** This notice extends the period for comments on the burden, estimates or any other aspects of the information collection requirements for the proposed Class II game classification standards (72 FR 60483) published in the **Federal Register** on October 24, 2007.

**DATES:** The comment period for comments submitted to the Office of Management and Budget, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, or the NIGC on the burden, estimates or any other aspects of the information collection requirements for the proposed Class II game classification standards is extended from November 23, 2007, to January 24, 2008.

# **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Penny Coleman at 202/632–7003: fax

Penny Coleman at 202/632–7003; fax 202/632–7066 (these are not toll-free numbers).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Congress established the National Indian Gaming Commission (NIGC or Commission) under the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988 (25 U.S.C. 2701 *et seq.*) (IGRA) to regulate gaming on Indian lands. On October 24, 2007, the proposed Class II game classification standards (72 FR 60483) regulations were published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: November 20, 2007.

## Philip N. Hogen,

Chairman, National Indian Gaming Commission.

#### Clovce V. Chonev.

Vice Chairman, National Indian Gaming Commission.

## Norman H. DesRosiers,

Commissioner, National Indian Gaming Commission.

[FR Doc. E7–23084 Filed 11–27–07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7565-01-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **National Indian Gaming Commission**

#### 25 CFR Part 547

Technical Standards for Electronic, Computer, or Other Technologic Aids Used in the Play of Class II Games

**AGENCY:** National Indian Gaming Commission (NIGC), Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Extension of Comment Period.

**SUMMARY:** This notice extends the period for comments on the burden, estimates or any other aspects of the information collection requirements of the proposed Class II technical standards (72 FR 60508) published in the **Federal Register** on October 24, 2007.

**DATES:** The comment period for comments submitted to the Office of Management and Budget, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, or the NIGC on the burden, estimates or any other aspects of the information collection requirements for the proposed Class II technical standards regulations is extended from December 10, 2007, to January 24, 2008.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Michael Gross at 202/632–7003; fax 202/632–7066 (these are not toll-free numbers).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Congress established the National Indian Gaming Commission (NIGC or Commission) under the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988 (25 U.S.C. 2701 *et seq.*) (IGRA) to regulate gaming on Indian lands. On October 24, 2007, the proposed Class II technical standards (72 FR 60508) regulations were published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: November 20, 2007.

# Philip N. Hogen,

Chairman, National Indian Gaming Commission.

#### Cloyce V. Choney,

Vice Chairman, National Indian Gaming Commission.

## Norman H. DesRosiers,

Commissioner, National Indian Gaming Commission.

[FR Doc. E7–23083 Filed 11–27–07; 8:45~am]

BILLING CODE 7565-01-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

#### **Coast Guard**

33 CFR Part 165

[Docket No. USCG-2007-0093]

RIN 1625-AA87

Security Zone; Kahului Harbor, Maui, HI

**AGENCY:** Coast Guard, DHS.

**ACTION:** Temporary interim rule; request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** The Coast Guard is creating a temporary security zone in the waters of Kahului Bay and Kahului Harbor, Maui, and on designated adjacent areas of land. This zone is intended to enable the Coast Guard and its law enforcement partners to better protect people, vessels, and facilities in and around Kahului Bay and Kahului Harbor during the transit of the Hawaii Superferry. This rule complements, but does not replace or supersede, existing regulations that establish a moving 100yard security zone around large passenger vessels like the Superferry. **DATES:** This rule is effective from 12:01 a.m. (HST) on December 1, 2007, through 11:59 p.m. (HST) on January 31, 2008. Comments and related material must reach the Coast Guard on or before December 19, 2007.

**ADDRESSES:** You may submit comments and related material, identified by Coast Guard docket number USCG-2007-0093, by any of the three methods listed below. To avoid duplication, please use only one of the following methods:

(1) Mail: Lieutenant Sean Fahey, U.S. Coast Guard District 14 (dl), Room 9–130, PJKK Federal Building, 300 Ala Moana Blvd., Honolulu, Hawaii 96850.

(2) Electronically: E-mail to Lieutenant Sean Fahey at Sean.C.Fahey@uscg.mil using the subject line "Comment—Maui Security Zone."

- (3) Fax: (808) 541-2101.
- (4) Online: http://www.regulations.gov.

All comments will be reviewed as they are received. We may change this rule based on your comments.

Documents indicated in this preamble as being available in the docket are part of docket USCG—2007—0093 and are available for inspection and copying at U.S. Coast Guard District 14 (dl), Room